
Table 1: Ten procedures/services generating Facility Fees
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Col A Col B Col C Col D

Identify the Reporting Health System 
and each of its affiliated hospitals

For each Entity listed in Column 
A, describe the ten 

procedures/services that 
generated the greatest amount 

of facility fee revenue

For each Entity listed in Column A, 
describe the ten procedures/services 
for which facility fees were charged 

based on patient volume

For each procedure/service 
description listed in Column B, list 
total revenue received by hospital 

or health system derived from 
facility fees

(Facility # 1) Milford Hospital Urgent Care 
Center, 831 Boston Post Road Milford CT 
06460 

(Procedure/Service # 1) Urgent Care 
Center VISIT-LEVEL 2 - FACILITY, 
Milford Hospital Procedure Charge 
code - 5800000004

(Procedure/Service # 1) Urgent Care Center 
VISIT-LEVEL 2 - FACILITY, Milford Hospital 
Procedure Charge code - 5800000004

 $                                      414,312.04 

(Facility # 1) Milford Hospital Urgent Care 
Center, 831 Boston Post Road Milford CT 
06460 

(Procedure/Service # 2) Urgent Care 
Center VISIT-LEVEL 3 - FACILITY, 
Milford Hospital Procedure Charge 
code - 5800000006

(Procedure/Service # 2) Urgent Care Center 
VISIT-LEVEL 3 - FACILITY, Milford Hospital 
Procedure Charge code - 5800000006

 $                                          4,219.06 

(Facility # 1) Milford Hospital Urgent Care 
Center, 831 Boston Post Road Milford CT 
06460 

(Procedure/Service # 3) Urgent Care 
Center VISIT-LEVEL 1 - FACILITY, 
Milford Hospital Procedure Charge 
code - 5800000002

(Procedure/Service # 3) Urgent Care Center 
VISIT-LEVEL 1 - FACILITY, Milford Hospital 
Procedure Charge code - 5800000002

 $                                          3,375.25 



Table 2: Facility Fee information by Facility Location

Col A Col B Col C Col D Col E Col F Col G Col H Col I Col J Col K Col L

List each facility owned or 
operated by the Reporting 

System or Hospital that 
provides Outpatient Services 

for which a facility fee is 
charged/billed  (list 

name/address)a

# patient 
visits for 
which a 

facility fee 
was charged/ 

billed

# allowableb 
facility fees 

paid by 
Medicare

# allowableb 

facility fees 
paid by 

Medicaid 

# allowableb 

facility fees 
paid under 

private 
insurance 

policies

Total amount of 
allowable 

facility fees 
paid by 

Medicarec

Total amount of 
allowable 

facility fees paid 
by Medicaidc

Total amount of 
allowable facility 
fees paid under 

private insurance 
policiesc

List the Ranged of 
allowable facility 

fees paid by 
Medicare 

List the Ranged of 
allowable facility 

fees paid by 
Medicaid

List the Ranged of 
allowable facility 
fees paid under 

private insurance 
policies

Total amount of 
revenue received by 

hospital or health 
system derived from 

facility feese

Milford Hospital Urgent Care 
Center, 831 Boston Post 
Road Milford CT 06460 

10,306          1,404             2,425             6,177             
$45,188.22 - 
Footnote A

$55,192.37  - 
Footnote A

$312,984.57 - 
Footnote A

0 to $34.94 0 to $57.23 0 to $103.95
$421,906.35 - 

Footnote A

Total (for Column L only ) Total above lines

(Footnote A) - The payment received by Milford Hospital, for this service, by the requested payers are bundled payments; we cannot isolate the facility fee revenue to the desired
                                  level of detail.  Estimated Reimbursement method:  The calculated percent of a facility fee charge within an entire Urgent Care visit is 23.56 % of the total charge
                                  based on a 5 month sampling in CY 2015.  Therefore, Milford Hospital is using the estimated calculation of 23.56% of the bundled revenue payment, for each visit,    
                                  for the given payer or group of payers, to serve as the facility fee revenue, for this submission.   

eTotal amount of revenue received can differ from the sum of columns F through H for the facility due to the inclusion of revenues from Self-Pay activity and other payer sources.

NOTE: For any information on this table, that is estimated  by the Hospital/System using a formula or methodology, provide a full explanation of the estimating methodology and assumptions and explain 
aInformation in Columns B - L are for each Facility.  Facility means a hospital-based facility located outside a hospital campus (Campus  is defined in Section 19a-508c(a)(2)).
bThe term "allowable" in Columns C-J refer to what is allowable for charging of a Facility Fee by State or Federal laws
c The total amount of allowable facility fees paid by this payer source category.
dFrom lowest to highest the allowable facility fee paid by this payer source (i.e., $100 - 1,500)



From: Vaccino John
To: User, OHCA
Cc: Roberts, Karen; Martone, Kim; Foster, Tillman
Subject: Milford Hospital Facility Fees filing
Date: Monday, October 31, 2016 4:58:30 PM
Attachments: Milford Hospital - Facility Fee Tables #1 and #2 - FINAL.xlsx

To whom it may concern at the Office of Health Care Access, CT Department of Public
Health:
 
Good afternoon.
 
Enclosed, please find Milford Hospital’s revised Calendar Year (CY) 2015 Facility Fee filing.
Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions towards the document.
Regards,
John
 
John J. Vaccino, Jr,  MBA, PMP
Director, Patient Revenue Services and Privacy Officer
Milford Hospital, Inc.
300 Seaside Avenue
Milford, CT 06460
T - 203.876.4679
john.vaccino@milfordhospital.org
 

 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 

This email and any attachments may contain confidential information that is legally
privileged. This information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named
above. The authorized recipient of this information is prohibited from disclosing this
information to any other party unless required to do so by law or regulation. If you are not the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or action
taken in reliance on the contents of these documents is strictly prohibited.  Please notify the
original sender immediately that you have received this communication in error and then
immediately delete it along with any attachments.  Thank you.
 
 
 

___________________________________________________ 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this message may be
confidential and privileged. This information is only for the use of the intended recipient. If
you are not the intended recipient of this information, you are hereby notified that any
disclosure, copying, distribution or action taken in reliance on the contents of this information
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		(Facility # 1) Milford Hospital Urgent Care Center, 831 Boston Post Road Milford CT 06460 		(Procedure/Service # 1) Urgent Care Center VISIT-LEVEL 2 - FACILITY, Milford Hospital Procedure Charge code - 5800000004		(Procedure/Service # 1) Urgent Care Center VISIT-LEVEL 2 - FACILITY, Milford Hospital Procedure Charge code - 5800000004		$   414,312.04

		(Facility # 1) Milford Hospital Urgent Care Center, 831 Boston Post Road Milford CT 06460 		(Procedure/Service # 2) Urgent Care Center VISIT-LEVEL 3 - FACILITY, Milford Hospital Procedure Charge code - 5800000006		(Procedure/Service # 2) Urgent Care Center VISIT-LEVEL 3 - FACILITY, Milford Hospital Procedure Charge code - 5800000006		$   4,219.06

		(Facility # 1) Milford Hospital Urgent Care Center, 831 Boston Post Road Milford CT 06460 		(Procedure/Service # 3) Urgent Care Center VISIT-LEVEL 1 - FACILITY, Milford Hospital Procedure Charge code - 5800000002		(Procedure/Service # 3) Urgent Care Center VISIT-LEVEL 1 - FACILITY, Milford Hospital Procedure Charge code - 5800000002		$   3,375.25





















&"-,Bold"&12Table 1: Ten procedures/services generating Facility Fees	


&9Page &P	




Sheet2

		Col A		Col B		Col C		Col D		Col E		Col F		Col G		Col H		Col I		Col J		Col K		Col L

		List each facility owned or operated by the Reporting System or Hospital that provides Outpatient Services for which a facility fee is charged/billed  (list name/address)a		# patient visits for which a facility fee was charged/ billed		# allowableb facility fees paid by Medicare		# allowableb facility fees paid by Medicaid 		# allowableb facility fees paid under private insurance policies		Total amount of allowable facility fees paid by Medicarec		Total amount of allowable facility fees paid by Medicaidc		Total amount of allowable facility fees paid under private insurance policiesc		List the Ranged of allowable facility fees paid by Medicare 		List the Ranged of allowable facility fees paid by Medicaid		List the Ranged of allowable facility fees paid under private insurance policies		Total amount of revenue received by hospital or health system derived from facility feese

		Milford Hospital Urgent Care Center, 831 Boston Post Road Milford CT 06460 		10,306		1,404		2,425		6,177		$45,188.22 - Footnote A		$55,192.37  - Footnote A		$312,984.57 - Footnote A		0 to $34.94		0 to $57.23		0 to $103.95		$421,906.35 - Footnote A







		Total (for Column L only)																						Total above lines

		NOTE: For any information on this table, that is estimated by the Hospital/System using a formula or methodology, provide a full explanation of the estimating methodology and assumptions and explain why actual figures are unavailable.

		aInformation in Columns B - L are for each Facility.  Facility means a hospital-based facility located outside a hospital campus (Campus  is defined in Section 19a-508c(a)(2)).

		bThe term "allowable" in Columns C-J refer to what is allowable for charging of a Facility Fee by State or Federal laws

		c The total amount of allowable facility fees paid by this payer source category.

		dFrom lowest to highest the allowable facility fee paid by this payer source (i.e., $100 - 1,500)

		eTotal amount of revenue received can differ from the sum of columns F through H for the facility due to the inclusion of revenues from Self-Pay activity and other payer sources.



		(Footnote A) - The payment received by Milford Hospital, for this service, by the requested payers are bundled payments; we cannot isolate the facility fee revenue to the desired

		                                  level of detail.  Estimated Reimbursement method:  The calculated percent of a facility fee charge within an entire Urgent Care visit is 23.56 % of the total charge

		                                  based on a 5 month sampling in CY 2015.  Therefore, Milford Hospital is using the estimated calculation of 23.56% of the bundled revenue payment, for each visit,    

		                                  for the given payer or group of payers, to serve as the facility fee revenue, for this submission.   
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is strictly prohibited. If you received this information in error, please notify the sender
immediately and destroy this message along with any attachments. Thank you.



From: Roberts, Karen
To: john.vaccino@milfordhospital.org
Cc: Martone, Kim; Foster, Tillman
Subject: FW: Milford Facility Fees FIling
Date: Friday, October 07, 2016 3:56:26 PM
Attachments: Annual Facility Fee Filings to OHCA.msg

To:       John J. Vaccino, Jr, MBA, PMP
Director, Patient Revenue Services and Privacy Officer
Milford Hospital, Inc.
john.vaccino@milfordhospital.org

 
Dear Mr. Vaccino
 
This is acknowledgement of the Office of Health Care Access (OHCA) receipt of your
Calendar Year (CY) 2015 Facility Fee filing on October 3, 2016. However, upon review of
the filing, OHCA finds the filing deficient in terms of the filing instructions and the
requirements of Public Act 15-146, Section 13 (I)(1).  Note that this referenced Public Act
requires each hospital and health system to report the following to OHCA on or before July
1, 2016: (A) the name and location of each facility owned or operated by the hospital or
health system that provides services for which a facility fee is charged or billed, (B) the
number of patient visits at each such facility for which a facility fee was charged or billed,
(C) the number, total amount and range of allowable facility fees paid at each such facility
by Medicare, Medicaid or under private insurance policies, (D) for each facility, the total
amount of revenue received by the hospital or health system derived from facility fees, (E)
the total amount of revenue received by the hospital or health system from all facilities
derived from facility fees, (F) a description of the ten procedures or services that generated
the greatest amount of facility fee revenue and, for each such procedure or service, the
total amount of revenue received by the hospital or health system derived from facility fees,
and (G) the top ten procedures for which facility fees are charged based on patient volume.
This subsection further requires OHCA to post said information on its website.
 
Regarding Both Tables
 

1. The hospital reported facility fee information for only one facility, Milford Hospital
Urgent Care Center.  Confirm that there are no other outpatient services located
outside of the hospital campus, operated by either the hospital or another Milford
system affiliate, which charges facility fees? If there are other System providers
charging facility fees, revise the filing by adding health system data for Table #1 and
Table #2.

 
Regarding Table #1

 
2. When asked to file the top ten procedures in columns B and C, the Hospital files only

three procedures (Levels 1, 2, and 3 urgent care visits).  Confirm that these are the
only procedures offered for which facility fees are charged.

3. Column D dollar amounts are not provided and according to the statute a dollar
amount must be provided.  The Hospital instead provides a ‘Footnote A’ in which it
stated that “The payment received by Milford Hospital for this service, by our payers
is a bundled payment, we cannot isolate the facility fee revenue to this requested
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		Olejarz, Barbara
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		bimal.patel@hhchealth.org; dan.lohr@hhchealth.org; William Jennings; Fpmcca@bpthosp.org; KBarwis@bristolhospital.org; geighmy@bristolhospital.org; jshmerling@connecticutchildrens.org; Patrick Garvey (CCMC); John.Murphy@wchn.org; steven.rosenberg@wchn.org; michael.daglio@wchn.org; rsmanik@daykimball.org; dpglazier@daykimball.org; Diamond, Anne; Jeffrey P. Geoghegan (Dempsey); norman.roth@greenwichhospital.org; eugene.colucci@greenwichhospital.org; Patrick Charmel (pcharmel@griffinhealth.org); moneill@griffinhealth.org; Stuart.Markowitz@hhchealth.org; Gerald.Boisvert@hhchealth.org; Lucille.Janatka@hhchealth.org; Carolyn.Freiheit@hhchealth.org; dmcintyre@hungerford.org; Sschapp@hungerford.org; stuart.rosenberg@jmmc.com; bcummings@lmhosp.org; svanessendelft@lmhosp.org; pkarl@echn.org; mveillette@echn.org; vin.capece@midhosp.org; susan.martin@midhosp.org; joe.pelaccia@milfordhospital.org; laura.smith@milfordhospital.org; cdadlez@StFranciscare.org; dbittner@stfranciscare.org; cwable@stmh.org; ralph.becker@stmh.org; smarcus@STVincents.org; stephen.franko@stvincents.org; peter.cordeau@sharonhospital.com; christian.bergeron@sharonhospital.com; bgrissler@stamhealth.org; kgage@stamhealth.org; Darlene Stromstad; gdistefano@wtbyhosp.org; marna.borgstrom@ynhh.org

		Cc
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To:         Acute Care and Specialty Hospital Administrators





RE:         Annual Facility Fee Filings to OHCA





 





Please find attached a Question/Response document from OHCA to the Hospitals/Health Systems related to questions received by OHCA regarding the Annual Facility Fee Filings.   OHCA has grouped these questions by general (related to both Facility Fee tables), by Table 1 and by Table 2 and has grouped similar questions together.





 





OHCA does not anticipate any further responses to the industry in this matter.  OHCA encourages the Hospitals/Systems to confer with its legal counsel for any further clarification and interpretation of this Statute (19a-508c) and the 2015 Public Act that activated this particular annual filing (Section13(l)(1) of Public Act 15-146).





 





Please also be aware that OHCA has created these two tables as a means of facilitating this process for the Hospitals/Systems.  However, if a Hospital/System chooses to utilize a different format in order to make these filings, such alternate format will be accepted and posted on the OHCA webpage per Public Act 15-146, Section 13(l)(2).  It is the Hospital’s/System’s responsibility to make the filing in accordance with the filing requirements outlined in the Public Act and meet each element outlined in this PA section (A) – (G).  





 





 





Kimberly R. Martone





Director of Operations, Office of Health Care Access





Connecticut Department of Public Health





410 Capitol Avenue, MS #13 CMN, Hartford, Connecticut 06134





Phone: 860-418-7029 Fax: 860-418-7053





Email: Kimberly.Martone@ct.gov Website: www.ct.gov/ohca
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Facility Fee Questions-Responses to industry.docx

Facility Fee Questions-Responses to industry.docx

[bookmark: _GoBack]FACILITY FEE FILINGS - LIST OF QUESTIONS RECEIVED AND OHCA RESPONSES





Questions Pertaining to Both TABLES:


Question:  


· Am I correct to assume we are reporting the E/M Facility charges only?


· Do we only need to report any off campus locations where a patient will receive an E&M code? 


· Are all off campus locations reported regardless of if a professional or E&M service is performed?


· Are we supposed to pull CPT codes 99281-99285 for all off-sites or does it include all services for all off-sites?





OHCA Response:  This filing is not written as being specific to the reporting of Evaluation and Management (E/M) Codes only.  In addition, OHCA will not address specific CPT codes as they are not addressed in the Statute wording.  Section 13 (l)(1) of Public Act 15-146 indicates that this filing is for “facility fees charged or billed during the preceding calendar year” and is for fees charged at a “hospital-based facility that is located outside a hospital campus.” The term Facility Fee in Section 19a-508c of the Statutes means any fee charged or billed by a hospital or health system for outpatient hospital services provided in a hospital-based facility that is (A) Intended to compensate the hospital or health system for the operational expenses of the hospital or health system, and (B) separate and distinct from a professional fee”.  OHCA assumes that each Hospital/System will determine what fees it charges which follow or meet the definition in Section 19a-508c of the Statutes and report accordingly.  Further note that the law as written does not differentiate the term “technical fee” from “facility fee”.  As there is not a differentiation or exception in the law regarding the term technical fee, OHCA will not address whether there is a difference.


												





Question: 


· Offsite campus Lab drawing stations/centers and Physical Therapy do not have a separate professional fee. Do these locations need to be reported?  What if only a professional component is charged?


· Is whether something is reportable determined by whether both a technical and professional component service is performed? 





OHCA Response:  Because the definition of Facility Fee means any fee charged or billed that is (A) Intended to compensate the hospital or health system for the operational expenses of the hospital or health system, and (B) separate and distinct from a professional fee, it appears that the law was written to intend that the reported fees should be for services/procedures for which a professional fee(s) is also charged.  So, it appears that if a procedure/service does not also include a professional fee, the procedure/service does not need to be reported.  Regarding the 2nd question, as indicated above, Section 19a-508c and Public Act 15-146 do not appear to differentiate the term “technical fee” vs. “facility fee”. 


											





Question:  


· X Hospital is recognized by Medicare as a multi campus provider inclusive of a Hospital and a separate Campus of that Hospital under a single provider number. The separate Campus does not have any offsite provider based locations. Clarify that the separate Campus is exempt from this filing?


OHCA Response:  It is up to the Hospital to determine if that separate Campus is considered part of the main campus of the hospital per Section 19a-508c(a)(2) of the Statutes or whether it is considered by this statutory definition as a Hospital-Based Facility that is located outside or off of a hospital campus.  If the separate Campus is considered by this definition (which refers to CMS determinations) as the main campus or part of the main campus, it is not reportable.  If it is located “outside a hospital campus” and is a hospital-based facility, the outpatient services for which Facility Fees are charged appear to be reportable.  In filing the information with OHCA, a clarification of this situation should be included by the Hospital.


											





Question:


· What is the criteria for determining whether an off campus location should be included in the report? 





OHCA Response:  All parameters for the determination of what needs to be included in the reporting are laid out in Sections 19a-508c(a) and Public Act 15-146, Section 13(1)(1).  OHCA has no other criteria.  It is up to the Hospital/System to determine what locations they have that are considered located off-campus as the term Campus is defined in the 19a-508c(a)(2).  It is up to the Hospital/System to determine what off-campus locations are Hospital-Based Facilities as defined in Section 19a-508c(a)(6).


											





Question:


· In some instances where both a facility/technical and professional E&M service may be performed, hospitals only receive 1 payment from certain private insurance payers. Is there an estimating methodology that OHCA would like hospitals to follow when reporting only the facility/technical charges and payments?





OHCA Response:  The following Footnote appears at the bottom of both Tables:  NOTE: For any information on this table that is estimated by the Hospital/System using a formula or methodology, provide a full explanation of the estimating methodology and assumptions and explain why actual figures are unavailable.  OHCA is not providing a methodology for how Hospitals/Systems are calculating its facility fees paid.  OHCA is requesting that the Hospital provide its formula or methodology in this regard.


											





Questions Pertaining to TABLE #1


Question:


· X Health System has only one hospital within its system but has different off campus hospital based facilities. On table 1 do they list the top 10 procedures/services overall or the top 10 of each off campus hospital based facility?


· When reporting the top 10 procedures, should the top 10 procedures for each individual off campus location be reported or the top 10 procedures in aggregate at all off campus facilities?





OHCA Response:  A Hospital-Based Facility is defined as a facility that is owned or operated, in whole or in part, by a hospital or health system where hospital or professional medical services are provided.  First, make sure that the facilities that you are considering for this report meet that description.  Table 1 is in regards to the Public Act Section 13(1)(1) (F) and (G), for each hospital or health system – therefore it intends that the hospital be reported separate from the System it is in. In the Table 1 template, Column A is for identification of the Reporting Health System and each of its affiliated hospitals (whether one or more).  It assumes that there is information to report for both the System and the Hospital, but that may not be the case for all scenarios.  Note that Columns B, C and D relate to the System name and Hospital(s) names listed in Column A. The top ten information in Columns B, C and D for each Hospital listed will be for Facility Fees charged/billed by that Hospital for outpatient off-campus procedures/services (so billed as hospital services by the hospital).  The top ten information in Columns B, C and D for each System will be for any Facility Fees charged/billed by other entities in that System (so not the Hospital(s)).  These would still follow the same definitions, but would be for any procedures/services that are billed by the System Parent or another affiliate in the System.  But again, this has to be for a Hospital-Based Facility.  Since, the wording of the statute definition of Hospital-Based Facility includes facilities that are either “owned or operated” and can be owned “in whole or in part”, than it doesn’t necessarily mean only wholly owned facilities.  If an entity’s ownership crosses different systems, one system can supply the information, but inform OHCA in its response that the responder is providing for the facility owned by multiple systems (such as a cancer center owned by multiple systems).


											





Question:


· Am I correct in assuming that Column B of Table 1 relates to facility fee NET revenue and not Gross revenue?  I believe you are seeking what has been received by the hospital.  


· On table one, column B, are we selecting the top ten procedures/services by gross or net revenue?





OHCA Response:  Yes, this would need to be Net Revenue as the basis as it relates to “generated” facility fee revenue (collected, not charged).


											





Questions Pertaining to TABLE #2


Question:  


· On Table two, Column B – What is considered the number of patients in the following scenario- 1 Patient who had 2 monthly recurring accounts set up (2 Unique Account numbers) and they had services 4 times during the first month and 3 times (but one of these visits there was not a “facility fee” charged) during the second month.


· Are you looking for how many of the total # of patient visits reported in Col. B are Medicare, Medicaid, and private insurance?





OHCA Response:  The Public Act for this reporting does not specify the intended definition of the term “visits”.  Since it doesn’t say the number of “patients” in the law, but instead the number of patient “visits”, OHCA assumes that the Hospitals will utilize its standard way of determining what a “visit” is for its various reporting requirements to OHCA, such as HRS and CON.  However, in general terms and for these purposes only, it appears reasonable for these purposes that a visit is a separate, billable encounter.   Further, Column B is a total # for patient visits for which the Hospital/System billed a Facility Fee.  It does not ask for a breakdown of patient visits by payer category.





											





Question: 


· Should only payments from primary insurance payers be included in columns F, G, and H?


OHCA Response:  The Statute wording does not provide specific clarification in this regard.  As such, the total amount of allowable facility fees should include all billed payers.


											





Question:


· Columns C, D, and E, descriptions are confusing. Please explain further what is needed. Are you looking for the $$ amount of charges associated with the technical/facility component of a patient service/visit for Medicare, Medicaid, and private insurance? 


· In columns C-E, we want to confirm if this means the number of payments associated with the facility fees that were charged (we received 100 facility payments for facility fee charges) or does it mean the number of gross facility fee charges (i.e. – we charged 100 patients a facility fee)





OHCA Response:  Columns C, D and E reflect the specific wording in the Public Act.  The footnote indicates that the term “allowable” refers to what is allowable for charging a Facility Fee by any State or Federal laws.  So, for Fees allowed to be charged or billed, the Public Act is asking for the “number of allowable fees paid” by the various payers which are listed in the Public Act.   So it is a number reference, not a $ reference and it is not the number charged but paid (“paid” has to mean payments received for these purposes).  If a Hospital has 50 total facility fees for which it can bill at X facility site and Medicare pays only 15 of them (allowable by Medicare), then the # in the cell is 15 for Medicare.


											





Question:  





· In columns F-H, we want to confirm if this means the number of charges (we charged 100 patients a facility fee) or if it means the number of payments (we received 100 payments related to facility fee charges)


OHCA Response:  No, columns F-H should be a dollar amount, such as Medicaid payments of $300,000 were received by the Hospital for its Facility X, Medicare payments of $275,000 were received by the Hospital for its Facility X …  Also, note that “we charged 100 patients a facility fee” is really what would be in Column B, but for patient visits.  





											





Question:  


· In columns I-K, we want confirm if this means the highest and lowest amounts charged or the highest and lowest amounts paid





OHCA Response:  The wording in the Statute says “facility fees paid”.


												





Question:


· In column L, it refers to revenue received. Does this differ from what is being asked in Column E – G as “allowable facility fees paid”





OHCA Response:    We will respond to the difference between Column L and Columns F – H.  Columns C - E will be a number instead of a $ amount.  Please note the footnote for Column L which should provide clarification, is as follows:  eTotal amount of revenue received can differ from the sum of columns F through H for the facility due to the inclusion of revenues from Self-Pay activity and other payer sources.
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level of detail”. This response does not meet the requirements of the Public Act. 
OHCA had put in its instructions that the hospitals may estimate such totals and for
any amount that is estimated by the Hospital/System using a formula or methodology,
provide a full explanation of the estimating methodology and assumptions. Please
provide the appropriate totals, and if estimated, explain the estimation methodology.

4. When filing a revised Table #1, please remove the OHCA provided example
information as the Hospital’s tables will be posted on the OHCA website as Milford
Hospital specific information.
 

Regarding Table #2
 

5.       The data provided in columns C through E appear to be dollar amounts – these
columns are not asking for dollar figures.  Please clarify if the Hospital is reporting
dollars in these columns or whether the Urgent Care Center had 140,125 allowable
fees paid by Medicare, 241,669 allowable fees paid by Medicaid and 607,416
allowable fees paid by private insurance. If these are dollar amounts, these columns
need to be revised with number of fees allowable by the three payer classifications
(i.e., Medicare, Medicaid and Private Insurance) in which a facility fee was charged
to these payer groups.

 
6.       For Columns J and K, provide the minimum amounts in the list of range of allowable

fees for Medicaid and Private Insurance payers, even if those amounts are zero
(i.e., $0 - $57.23, $5 – $57.23.)
 

7.       No TOTAL amount for facility fee revenue was provided in column L, as required. 
This is inconsistent with the requirements of the Public Act. The hospital must
provide the total amount of facility fee revenues received.  If an actual amount
cannot be provided, for the reason listed in the Hospital’s Footnote E, then provide
an estimate based on a methodology or source of how the amount is calculated.

 
Please note that the required filing of this information is pursuant to Public Act 15-146
and is unrelated to any Certificate of Need or CON Determinations acted on pursuant to
the CON laws. 
 
Please provide the revised Tables #1 and #2 by the end of October so that we may
have this information posted on the OHCA website as required by the Public Act. 
Please file your response to the following inbox OHCA@ct.gov.  Note that it may be
helpful to visit OHCA’s webpage at http://www.ct.gov/dph/cwp/view.asp?
a=3902&q=277034&dphNav=|52607|
to see the filings OHCA has received by the other providers.  In addition, I am attaching
a Question and Response document regarding these filings which OHCA released
during the summer to assist the Hospitals/Systems. 
 

Sincerely,
 
Karen Roberts
Principal Health Care Analyst
Office of Health Care Access

mailto:OHCA@ct.gov
http://www.ct.gov/dph/cwp/view.asp?a=3902&q=277034&dphNav=|52607|
http://www.ct.gov/dph/cwp/view.asp?a=3902&q=277034&dphNav=|52607|
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